
2026 Georgia College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 1-9   Conf: 0-3   Home: 0-5   Away: 1-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (67), Opp (104)   DPs Turned: Team (8), Opp (4)   IBB: Team (2), Boone (1), Cowan (1), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Cowan (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (7), Totals (7), Vick (5), Bestermann (2), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Beaver 1, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (68-76), Vick
(18-20), Bestermann (13-14), Capretta (8-9), Mullins (4-4), Seitz (4-4), Bargeron (3-3), Beaver (3-4), Miele (3-3), Thomas (3-3), Dennis (2-
2), Prior (2-2), Bennett (1-1), Donaldson (1-1), Mayhew (1-3), Roberts (1-1), Tillman (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
29 Cowan, Evan .350 10-10 40 5 14 2 0 0 5 16 .400 5 0 8 0 .422 0 0 2-4 24 1 0 1.000
22 Vick, Carson .316 10-10 38 3 12 4 0 0 4 16 .421 2 1 10 0 .366 0 0 0-0 54 1 3 .948
6 Petrovich, Ty .263 10-10 38 8 10 1 0 0 2 11 .289 2 2 11 0 .333 0 0 0-0 19 19 3 .927
25 Huddleston, Cole .250 10-10 36 3 9 1 0 0 7 10 .278 0 0 3 0 .243 1 1 3-5 10 31 5 .891
8 Boone, Luke .200 10-10 40 3 8 2 0 2 5 16 .400 1 0 9 1 .220 0 0 1-2 21 3 1 .960
39 Bestermann, Rand .200 8-8 25 3 5 2 0 0 2 7 .280 4 0 12 0 .310 0 0 0-0 23 2 0 1.000
1 Bellflower, Blake .167 10-10 30 5 5 1 0 0 2 6 .200 5 1 13 0 .289 2 1 0-0 8 14 3 .880
3 Phillips, Carson .154 10-10 39 2 6 1 0 0 4 7 .179 1 0 9 0 .175 0 2 2-2 17 0 1 .944
9 Baxter, Keagan .136 8-8 22 2 3 1 0 0 2 4 .182 3 1 9 0 .269 0 0 1-1 58 1 2 .967
44 Miele, Caleb .286 4-1 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 3 .429 1 0 3 0 .375 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
11 Wood, Blake .250 7-1 8 0 2 1 0 0 0 3 .375 0 0 1 0 .250 0 0 0-0 9 1 0 1.000
20 Patterson, Tanner .250 6-1 8 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 .250 0 0 2 0 .250 0 0 1-1 11 1 0 1.000
18 Beaver, James .167 4-1 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .167 0 1 1 1 .286 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
17 Whited, Bryson .000 4-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .233 10-10 339 38 79 17 0 2 33 102 .301 24 6 92 2 .293 3 4 10-15 258 84 20 .945
Opponents .322 10-10 363 95 117 18 3 3 82 150 .413 65 19 73 3 .447 3 7 34-39 270 88 11 .970

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
16 Thomas, Owen 0.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 8.1 4 0 0 7 7 0 0 0 .143 2 0 0 0 0
38 Mayhew, Hogan 1.59 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 5 3 1 1 6 0 0 0 .217 0 1 0 0 0
2 Prior, Keaton 3.27 0-2 3 3 0 0-0 0 11.0 8 5 4 6 11 2 0 0 .200 0 1 0 1 2
24 Dennis, Harding 4.50 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 7 3 2 3 5 1 0 0 .350 0 2 0 0 0
32 Seitz, Gavyn 4.91 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 7.1 7 4 4 5 11 1 0 1 .250 1 1 0 0 0
42 Bennett, Nick 5.40 0-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 3.1 5 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 .357 1 1 0 0 0
12 Beaver, Jake 8.71 0-2 4 2 0 0-0 0 10.1 11 10 10 8 9 2 0 0 .282 1 2 0 1 1
45 Tillman, Caden 9.00 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 13 7 6 6 3 1 0 0 .464 1 0 0 0 1
10 Davis, Griffin 11.25 0-1 4 0 0 0-0 1 4.0 4 5 5 1 3 1 0 1 .250 1 1 0 0 0
36 Capretta, Charlie 13.50 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 6 9 9 7 9 0 1 0 .261 1 5 0 0 0
28 Sohn, Tyler 14.73 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 7 6 6 4 1 3 1 0 .412 0 1 0 0 0
7 Lowry, Brian 14.73 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 3 6 6 6 1 0 0 0 .231 3 4 0 0 0
33 Roberts, Walker 18.90 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 7 7 7 2 2 1 0 0 .412 1 0 1 0 0
27 Bargeron, Davis 22.09 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 14 9 9 0 0 3 1 1 .636 1 0 0 0 2
5 Donaldson, Christian 27.00 0-1 1 1 0 0-0 0 1.1 4 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 .571 1 0 1 0 1
26 Mullins, Tams 29.08 0-2 3 2 0 0-0 0 4.1 12 15 14 5 2 2 0 0 .429 1 0 0 1 0
Totals 9.31 1-9 48 10 0 0 1 86.0 117 95 89 65 73 18 3 3 .322 15 19 2 3 7
Opponents 3.40 9-1 38 10 0 0 3 90.0 79 38 34 24 92 17 0 2 .233 11 6 0 3 4



2026 Georgia College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
29 Cowan, Evan 25 24 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
39 Bestermann, Rand 25 23 2 0 1.000 0 13 1 .929 2 0
20 Patterson, Tanner 12 11 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
11 Wood, Blake 10 9 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
27 Bargeron, Davis 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
2 Prior, Keaton 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
38 Mayhew, Hogan 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 2 .333 0 0
10 Davis, Griffin 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Thomas, Owen 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
26 Mullins, Tams 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
5 Donaldson, Christian 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
7 Lowry, Brian 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
9 Baxter, Keagan 61 58 1 2 .967 6 0 0 — 0 0
8 Boone, Luke 25 21 3 1 .960 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Vick, Carson 58 54 1 3 .948 0 18 2 .900 5 1
3 Phillips, Carson 18 17 0 1 .944 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Petrovich, Ty 41 19 19 3 .927 4 0 0 — 0 0
25 Huddleston, Cole 46 10 31 5 .891 4 0 0 — 0 0
1 Bellflower, Blake 25 8 14 3 .880 2 0 0 — 0 0
12 Beaver, Jake 3 1 1 1 .667 0 3 1 .750 0 0
42 Bennett, Nick 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
17 Whited, Bryson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Beaver, James 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Daddona, Luke 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Dennis, Harding 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
28 Sohn, Tyler 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Seitz, Gavyn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
33 Roberts, Walker 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
36 Capretta, Charlie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
44 Miele, Caleb 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
45 Tillman, Caden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 362 258 84 20 .945 19 68 8 .895 7 1
Opponents 369 270 88 11 .970 8 20 8 .714 1 0


